CONTRACT 7345

AMENDMENT No. 1
to the .
TRANSIT SERVICE DIRECT FINANCIAL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
between
KING COUNTY
and
THE CITIES OF SAMMAMISH, REDMOND AND ISSAQUAIL, WASHINGTON
: AND
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

This Amendment No. I to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
("Amendment No. 1" or the "First Amendment”) is made by and between King County, a
home rule charter county of the State of Washington, by and through its Depariment of
Transportation, Metro Transit Division (hereinafter the “County™ or “Metro Transit™) and the
cities of Sammamish, Redmond and Issaquah, cach @ Washington municipal corporation, and
Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation (hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Service Partner™). The County and the Service Partner may be referred o hereinafter
separately as “Party” or together as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2008 the Parties entered into a Transit Service Direet Financial
Partnership Agreement (the “*Agreement™); and

WIEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement will expire [ive years
after the slart of the service, unless extended pursuant to the terms of the Agreement: and

WHLEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement further provides that if; after five years the
enhanced transit service is deemed viable by the County pursuant to the performance indicators
set forth in Section 2.2 of the Agreement and the additional performance benchmarks specilied
in Attachment A of the Agreement, and the Service Partner desires to have Metro continue to
provide the enhanced transit service beyond the initial five-year period, the Agreement may be
extended by the Transit General Manager; and

WHERLEAS, the transit service enhancements provided for in the Agreement were
unplemented on or about September 22, 2008; and

WHLEREAS, the Parties now desire to extend the Agreement for an additional one-year periad,
during which the Parties will evaluate whether or not to extend the Agreement again consistent
with the provisions of Section 4.1 of the Agreement: and

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement nrav be amended or
moditied by written agreement of the Partics, and further provides that such amendments and
modifications may be made for the County by Metro’s General Manager when such
amendments are consistent with the intent and purpose ol the Agreement:

AMENDMENT NO. | to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish. Redmond and Issaqualy, Washingion
and Microsoft Corporation

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and mutual covenants set forth
herein. the Parties agree to amend the Agrecment as follows:

1. Extension of Term of Agreement

As provided for in Scction 4.1, the Agreement is extended until September 26, 2014.

2. Execution of Agreement — Counterparts

A new section 18 is added to the Agreement 1o read as follows:

This Agreement, and any amendments 1o this Agreement, may be executed in separate
counterparts, cach of which shall be regarded for all purposes as an original and all of
which taken together constitute one and the same Agreement. Facsimile or scanned
and emailed counterpart signratures (o this Agreement shall be acceptable and binding
on the Parties hereto.

3. No Other Modifications.

Except as specifically provided for in this Amendment No. I, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in lull force and effect.

4. Effective Date.
This Amendment No. 1 shall be efTective upon execution by the Parttes.

IN WITNESS WHIEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives
to exccute this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement as of the date set forth below their
signatures.

KING COUNTY SERVICE PARTNER
City of Sammamish

By: 7//1/{/\//\12/%{”1/ By: Z/ u

Kevin Desmond ! Name
General Manager, Metro Transit Division Its (Title): /A ,(/

Department of Trangportation
Date: : 4]“? ™ Date: W’]//Q/.—J@] o)

Additional Service Partner (City of Redmond, City of Issaqual and Microsoft Corporation)
signature blocks follows on page 3 of 3 of this First Amendment to the Agreement.

AMENDMENT NO. | to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish. Redmond and Issaguah, Washington
and Microsoft Corporation

Page 2 of 3



SERVICE PARTNER
City of Redmeond

By:

Name
Its (Title):

Date:

SERVICE PARTNER

Microsolt Corporation

By:

Name
Its (Title):

Date:

SERVICE PARTNER

City of Issaquah

Bwv

Name
Its (Title):

Date:

Other than the foregoing signature blocks of Service Partner (City of Redmond, City of
Issaquah and Microsoft Corporation), the remainder of this page 3 of 3 of the First

Amendment to the Agreement is intentionally left blank.

AMENDMENT NO. | o the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish, Redmond and Issaquuh, Washinglon

and Microsoft Corporation
Page 3 of 3



AMENDMENT No. 1
to the
TRANSIT SERVICE DIRECT FINANCIAL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
between
KING COUNTY
and
THE CITIES OF SAMMAMISH, REDMOND AND ISSAQUAH, WASHINGTON
AND
MICROSOFT CORPTORATION

This Amendment No. | 1o the Transit Service Dircct Financial Partnership Agreement
("Amendment No. 1" or the "First Amendment”) 1s made by and between King County, a
home rule charter county of the State of Washington, by and through its Deparunent of
Transportation, Metro Transit Division (hereinafter the “County™ or “Metro Transit”™) and the
cities of Sanunamish, Redmond and [ssaquah. each a Washington municipal corporation. and
Microsoll Corporation, a Washington corporation (hercinafier collectively referred 1o as the
“Service Partner’”). The County and the Scrvice Partner may be reterred to hereinalier
separately as “Party” or together as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2008 the Parties entered into a Transit Service Direct Financial
Partnership Agreement (the “Agreement’™): and

WHEREAS, Scction 4.1 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement will expire five years
after the start ol the service, unless extended pursuant to the terms of the Aureement; and

WHLEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement further provides that if. after five years the
cnhanced transit service is deemed viable by the County pursuant to the performance indicators
set forth in Section 2.2 of the Agreement and the additional performance benchinarks specified
in Attachment A of the Agreement, and the Service Partner desires 10 have Metro continue to
provide the enhanced transit service beyond the initial five-vear period, the Agreement may be
extended by the Transit General Manager; and

WHEREAS, the transit service enhancements provided for in the Agreement were
implemented on or about September 22, 2008 and

WHEREAS, the Partics now desire to extend the Agreement for an additional onc-year period.
during which the Parties will evaluate whether or not to extend the Agreement again consistent
with the provisions of Section 4.1 of the Agreement; and

WHERLEAS, Section 7 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may be amended or
modified by written agreement of the Parties, and {urther provides that such amendments and
modiftcations may be made for the County by Metro’s General Manager when such
amendments are consistent with the intent and purpose of the Agrecment;

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammarmish, Redmond and Issaquah, Washington
and Microsoft Corporation

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the terms, conditions and mutual covenanis set forth
herein, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Lxtension of Term of Agreement

As provided for in Section 4.1, the Agreement is extended until September 26, 2014,

2. Execution of Agreement — Counterparts

A new section 18 is added o the Agreement to read as tollows:

This Agrecemen, and any amendments to this Agreement, may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be regarded for all purposes as an original and all of
which taken together constitute one and the same Agreement. Facsinmile or scanned
and emailed counterpart signatuses o this Agrecment shall be acceptable and binding
on the Parties hereto.

3. No Other Modifications.

lixcept as specificatly provided for m this Amendment No, i, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full toree and ellfect.

4. liffective Date.
This Amendment No. 1 shall be ctfective upon exceution by the Parties.
IN WITNESS WHERLEOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives

to execute this Amendinent No. | to the Agreement as of the date set torth below their
signatures.

KING COUNTY ' SERVICE PARTNER
City ol Sanumamish
By: /)HM/W Bv:
Kevin Desmond Name
General Manager, Metro Transit Division s (Title):
Department ol Transportafion
Date: 9 I/df}b Date:

Additional Service Partier (City of Redmaond, City of Issaqual and Microsoft Corporation)
signature blocks follows on page 3 of 3 of this First Ameadment to the Agreement.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 1o the Transh Service Divect Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County ind the Cities of Sammamish, Redmond and Issaquah, Washington
and Microsoft Corporation

Page 2 of'3



SERVICE PARTNER SERVICE PARTNER

City of Redmond City of Issaquah
/|
By v A
Name Name ) U
tes (Tidey: lts (Title): Md’j L
i1l
f e [ g
Duate: Date: b} *E—S] )
[

SERVICE PARTNER
Microsoft Corperation

By:

Name
Its (Tle):

Date:

Other than the foregoing signature blocks of Service Partuer (City of Redmaond, City of
Issaquah and Microsoft Corporation), the remainder of this page 3 of 3 of the First
Amendnient to the Agreement is intentionally left blank.

AMENDMENT NO. 1w the Transit Service Direct Financial Pastinership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish, Redmond and Issaquah, Washington
and Microsoft Corporation

Page 3 of 3



AMENDMENT No. 1
to the
TRANSIT SERVICE DIRECT FINANCIAL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
between
KING COUNTY
and
THE CITIES OF SAMMAMISH, REDMOND AND ISSAQUAHN, WASHINGTON
' AND
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

This Amendment No. 1 to the Transit Service Direet Financial Partnership Agreement
("Amendment No. 1" or the "First Amendment™) is made by and between King County, a
home rule charter county of the State of Washington, by and through its Department ol
Transportation, Metro Transit Division (hereinafier the “County™ or “Mectro Transit”) and the
cities ot Sammamish, Redmond and [ssaquah, cach a Washington municipal corporation, and
Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation (heremafter collectively referred to as the
“Service Partner”). The County and the Serviee Partner may be referred to hereinafier
separately as “Party™ or together as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2008 the Partics entered into a Transit Service Direct Financial
Partnership Agreement (the ¥Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement will expire {ive years
after the start of the service, unless extended pursuant to the terms of the Agreement: and

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement turther provides that i, after five years the
enhanced transit service is deemed viable by the County pursuant to the pertormance indicators
set forth in Section 2.2 of the Agreement and the additional performance benchmarks specified
in Attachment A of the Agreement, and the Service Partner desires 1o have Metro continue to
provide the enhanced transit service bevond the initial five-vear period, the Agrecment may be
extended by the Transit General Manager; and

WHEREAS. the transit service enhancements provided for in the Agreement were
implemented on or about September 22, 2008: and

WIHEREAS. the Parties now desire to extend the Agreement for an additional one-year period,
during which the Parties will evaluate whether or not to extend the Agrecment again consistent
with the provisions of Section 4.1 of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may be amended or
moditied by written agreement of the Parties, and further provides that such amendments and
modiltcations may be made for the County by Metro’s General Manager when such
amendments are consistent with the intent and purpose of the Agreement;

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish, Redmond and Issuguah, Washington
and Microsolt Corporation

Page 1 of'3



NOW. T
herein,

1.

I'HEREFORE. in consideration of the terms, conditions and mutual covenants set forth
the Parties agree 1o amend the Agreement as follows:

Extension of Terim of Agreement

As provided for in Section 4.1, the Agreement is extended until September 26. 2014,

Exccution of Agreement — Counterparts

A new section 18 is added 10 the Agreement o read as Tollows:

This Agreement, and any amendments to this Agreement. may be executed in separale
counterparts. each ot which shalt be regarded for all purposes as an original and all of
which taken together constitute one and the same Agreement. Facsimile or scanned
and emailed counterpart signatures to this Agreement shall be acceptable and binding
on the Parties hereto.

No Other Modifications.

Except as speciticatly provided for in this Amendment No. 1. all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and eftect.

Lttective Date.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective upon execution by the Partics.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives
to execule this Amendment No. | to the Agreement as of the date set forth below their
signatures.,

KING COUNTY SERVICE PARTNER

Byv:

City of Sammamish

WA S P By

Kevin Desmond Name

General Manager, Metro Transit Division [ts (Title):
Department of T ramp %1011

Date:

Date:

Additional Service Pariner (City of Redmond, City of Issaqual and Microsoft Corporation)
signature blocks follows on page 3 of 3 of this First Amendment to the Agreement.

AMENDMENT NO. | to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish, Redmond and Issaquak, Washington
and Microsoflt Corporation

Page 2 of 3



SERVICE PARTNER SERVICE PARTNER

City of Redmond City of Issuquah
By: By

Name Namic
Its (Thtle): Its (Title):
Date: Datc:

SERVICE PARTNER
Microsotl Corporation

By: 5»:&4“ bt

Name Susad  d Gz -
s (Title): SR, D2, [ZEZS POGET e

Date: *)iu& 22 2o

Other than the foregoing signature blocks of Service Partner (City of Redmond, City of
Issaquah and Microsoft Corporation), the remainder of this page 3 of 3 of the First
Amendment to the Agreement is intentionally left blank.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish. Redmond and lssaquah, Washingion
ad Microsolt Corporation

Page 3 0l 3



AMENDMENT No. |
) to the
TRANSIT SERVICE DIRECT FINANCIAL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
between.
KING COUNTY
and
THE CITHS OF SAMMAMISIH, REDMOND AND ISSAQUAH, WASHINGTON
: AND
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

This Amendmient Ne., 1 1o the Transit Service Direct Financial Parnership Agreement
("Amendment No. 1" or the "First Amendment™) is made by and between King County, a
home rule charter county of the State of Washinglon, by and through its Department of
Transportation, Metro Transit Division (hereinafier the “County™ or “Metro Transit™) and the
cities of Sammamish, Redmond and Issaquah, each a Washington municipal corporation, and
Microsolt Corporation, a Washington corporation (hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Service Partner”™). The County and the Service Partner may be referred to hereinatier
scparately as “Party™ or together as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS. on May 13, 2008 the Parties entered into a Transit Service Direet Financial

Partnership Agreement (the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Scction 4.1 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement will expire five vears
alter the start of the service, unless extended pursuant to the terms of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement further provides that if, after five years the
enhanced transit service is deemed viable by the County pursuant to the performance indicators
set forth in Section 2.2 of the Agreement and the additional performance benchmarks specified
in Attachment A ol the Agreement. and the Service Partner desires to have Metro continue
provide the enhanced transit service beyond the initial live-vear period, the Agrecment may be
extended by the Transit General Manager; and

WHEREAS, the transit service enhancements provided for in the Agreement were
implemented on or about Scptember 22, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to extend the Agrecment for an additional one-vear period,
during which the Partics will evaluale whether or not to exiend the Agreement again consistent
with the provisions ol Scction 4.1 of the Agreement; and

WHIEREAS, Scction 7 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may be amended or
modified by written agreement of the Parties, and further provides that such amendments and
modifications may be made for the County by Metro’s General Manager when such
amendments arc consistent with the intent and purpose of the Agreement;

AMENDMENT NO. | to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish. Redmond and Issaquah, Washington
and Microsoft Corporation

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ol the terms, conditions and mutual covenants set forth
herein, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Extension of Term of Asreement

As provided for in Section 4.1, the Agreement is extended until September 26. 2014.

2. Execcution of Agreement — Counterparts

A new scction 18 is added to the Agreement to read as follows:

This Agreement, and any amendments (o this Agreement, may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be regarded for all purposes as an original and all of
which taken together constitute one and the same Agreement. Facsimile or scanned
and emailed counterpart signatures to this Agreement shall be acceptable and binding
on the Parties hercto.

3. No Other Modifications.

Except as specifically provided for in this Amendment No. i, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and cffect.

4. Effective Date,
This Amendiment No. 1 shall be effective upon exccution by the Partics.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives

lo execute this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement as of the date set forth below their
signatures.

KING COUNTY SERVICE PARTNER
Wyp City of Samimamish
ny AN By
Kevin Desmond ' Name
General Manager, Metro Transit Division lts (Title):
Department ot Transportation
Date: qrrlg )3 Date:

. Additional Service Partner (City of Redmond, City of Issaquah and Microsoft Corporation)
signature blacks folfows on page 3 of 3 of this First Amendment to the A greenen.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partnership Agreement
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish, Redmond and Issaquah, Washingion
and Microsoft Corporation

Page 2 of 3



SERVICE PARTNER SERVICE PARTNER
City of Redmaond Citv ol [ssaquah

(Ll -

Byv:

) N
Its ('Ti

¢ ) Name
c):,DFIW Cﬂ7 ﬁDﬂJ\.\M'?’/{ lts {Tithe):

Date; 9,5/ |2 Dute:

SERVICE PARTNER

Microsoll Corporation

v

Name
Is (Titley:

Date:

Other than the foregoing signature blocks of Service Partner (City of Redmond, City of
Issaqual and Microsoft Corporation), the remainder of this page 3 of 3 of the First
Amendment to the Agreement is intemtionally feft blank,

AMENDMENT NO. | to the Transit Service Direct Financial Partinership Agreciment
between King County and the Cities of Sammamish. Redmond and Issaquah, Washingion
and Microsoft Corporation

Page 3 of 3



